



Gross Domestic Product by Industry (GDP), 2022

Released by Statistics Canada – November 8, 2023

In 2022, Yukon's real GDP by industry (\$3,297.6 million, in chained 2017 dollars¹, at basic prices²) grew by \$179.7 million, or 5.8%, following a revised growth of 8.4% in 2021.

In 2022, Yukon's *Goods-producing industries* grew by 11.6%, primarily driven by the growth in the Construction sector (34.0%). The 2022 GDP in the *Mining, quarrying, and oil and gas extraction* sector decreased by 0.5%.

Yukon's *Services-producing industries* grew 3.6% in 2022. Among the *Services-producing industry* sectors, *Accommodation and food services* grew by 22.5%; followed by *Transportation and warehousing* (22.0%); and *Arts, entertainment and recreation* (8.1%).

Real GDP at Basic Prices¹ by Industry, chained (2017) dollars

Industry Sector	2019 ^r	2020 ^r	2021 ^r	2022 ^r	2019 ^r to 2020 ^r	2020 ^r to 2021 ^r	2021 ^r to 2022 ^r
---- millions of dollars ----							
All industries	2,825.4	2,875.0	3,117.9	3,297.6	1.8%	8.4%	5.8%
Goods-producing industries	524.6	630.1	755.1	842.6	20.1%	19.8%	11.6%
Agriculture, forestry, fishing and hunting	8.2	8.3	7.8	8.5	1.2%	-6.0%	9.0%
Mining, quarrying, and oil and gas extraction	151.3	269.4	352.8	351.1	78.1%	31.0%	-0.5%
Utilities	47.6	57.2	59.5	58.7	20.2%	4.0%	-1.3%
Construction	300.1	255.3	278.0	372.5	-14.9%	8.9%	34.0%
Manufacturing	17.1	19.0	22.1	22.0	11.1%	16.3%	-0.5%
Service-producing industries	2,301.3	2,238.8	2,347.0	2,432.6	-2.7%	4.8%	3.6%
Wholesale trade	43.2	42.2	52.4	50.7	-2.3%	24.2%	-3.2%
Retail trade	161.7	163.6	172.0	169.6	1.2%	5.1%	-1.4%
Transportation and warehousing	91.0	59.4	61.7	75.3	-34.7%	3.9%	22.0%
Information and cultural industries	100.0	92.7	95.3	96.3	-7.3%	2.8%	1.0%
Finance and insurance	73.6	76.1	76.6	78.2	3.4%	0.7%	2.1%
Real estate and rental and leasing	425.0	429.0	437.2	444.9	0.9%	1.9%	1.8%
Professional, scientific and technical services	87.2	83.9	87.8	90.4	-3.8%	4.6%	3.0%
Management of companies and enterprises	2.8	1.8	1.3	1.0	-35.7%	-27.8%	-23.1%
Administrative and support, waste management and remediation services	34.9	31.6	34.1	34.0	-9.5%	7.9%	-0.3%
Educational services	157.7	159.2	164.6	169.0	1.0%	3.4%	2.7%
Health care and social assistance	257.8	262.5	292.1	299.3	1.8%	11.3%	2.5%
Arts, entertainment and recreation	16.2	13.3	12.3	13.3	-17.9%	-7.5%	8.1%
Accommodation and food services	113.9	74.8	82.2	100.7	-34.3%	9.9%	22.5%
Other services (except public administration)	46.7	45.4	49.0	52.2	-2.8%	7.9%	6.5%
Public administration	689.9	702.5	729.1	757.8	1.8%	3.8%	3.9%

^r = revised

¹ With this release, the reference year for all GDP volume and price estimates has been updated to 2017=100. Subsequent releases, including the quarterly GDP program and Capital stock program, will follow the new 2017=100 reference year.

² A basic price valuation including the costs of production factors (labour and capital) and indirect taxes and subsidies on production factors. It represents essentially the prices received by the sellers, and does not include taxes on the sales of goods and services.



In 2022, real GDP by industry grew in all provinces and territories except Newfoundland and Labrador (-1.5%). In 2022, Yukon's real GDP by industry growth (5.8%) was the second highest of all provinces and territories following Saskatchewan (6.0%).

Real GDP Growth by Industry, Provinces and Territories, 2022

